

0047



GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT

701 OCEAN STREET, SUITE 330, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060-4073 (831) 454-2718 FAX: (831) 454-2710 TDD: (831) 454-2123 BOB WATSON, DIRECTOR

September 20, 2000

AGENDA: October 3, 2000

Board of Supervisors COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, CA 95076

RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD: PAJARO DUNES FIRE STATION EMERGENCY POWER #00C1-003

Dear Members of the Board:

On September 19, 2000 one bid was received for the Pajaro Dunes Fire Station Emergency Power project in the amount of \$54,600. The engineer's estimate for this project was \$30,000. A preliminary review of the submitted proposals indicates that the bid amount is reasonable based on the current construction market and scope of work for the project.

Additional financing is necessary to complete this project and has been identified in a special facilities maintenance account for the fire station. The Pajaro Dunes Community Affairs Committee must approve all recommendations for expenditure of funds from the facilities maintenance account. The Community Affairs Committee will meet on November 9, 2000 to consider committing the additional financing for this project. The required review by the Pajaro Dunes Committee makes it necessary to request an extension of the bid award recommendation to 90 days.

It is therefore RECOMMENDED that your Board:

- 1. Approve extension of the period for the award of contract for the Pajaro Dunes Fire Station Emergency Power project to ninety (90) days; and
- 2. Direct the General Services Department to report back on the recommendation of award on or before December 12, 2000.

Sincerely,

RECOMMENDED:

BOB WATSON

Director

SUSAN A. MAURIELLO

County Administrative Officer

BW:JP:mc

cc: County Administrative Office

Auditor Controller General Services County Fire 20